

Nos. 07-21 and 07-25

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, ET AL.

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TODD ROKITA, INDIANA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

GRACE CHUNG BECKER

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

GREGORY G. GARRE

Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DIANA K. FLYNN

CHRISTY A. MCCORMICK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument 10

 I. Petitioners have failed to show that the Voter ID Law is invalid on its face 11

 II. The Voter ID Law is a reasonable administrative rule that furthers the State’s compelling interest in combating voter fraud 18

 A. States have broad authority to establish rules to ensure the integrity of elections 18

 B. Because the Voter ID Law is neither discriminatory nor a severe burden on the franchise, heightened scrutiny is unwarranted 20

 1. The Voter ID Law does not discriminate with respect to the right to vote 20

 2. The Voter ID Law does not impose a severe burden on the right to vote 23

 C. The Voter ID Law serves the State’s compelling interest in preserving the integrity of the electoral process 28

 III. HAVA’s identification requirements do not preempt Indiana’s Voter ID Law 31

Conclusion 33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	9, 19
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	13, 16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	13
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	20
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	21
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 954 (1982)	19
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	24
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	28
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	29
<i>Foti v. McHugh</i> , No. 05-16079, 2007 WL 2472340 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2007)	23
<i>Gilmore v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 929 (2007)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007)	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	26

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	20
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	20
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) . .	24
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	18
<i>Mason v. Missouri</i> , 179 U.S. 328 (1900)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	12
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commr’s</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	14
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	29
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	12
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	19
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004)	3
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	21
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006)	18, 28
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1996) . . .	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 1982)	11, 12

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldub</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12, 13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	21

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1	18
Amend. I	12
Amend. XIV	21

Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 252, 116

Stat. 1666 (42 U.S.C. 15301 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
42 U.S.C. 15483(a)(4)(A) (Supp. IV 2004)	3
42 U.S.C. 15483(a)(5)(A) (Supp. IV 2004)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 15483(b) (Supp. IV 2004)	5
42 U.S.C. 15483(b)(1)-(4) (Supp. IV 2004)	3
42 U.S.C. 15483(b)(2)(A) (Supp. IV 2004)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 15483(b)(2)(A)(i)(II) (Supp. IV 2004)	17, 32
42 U.S.C. 15483(b)(3)(A) (Supp. IV 2004)	2, 3, 32
42 U.S.C. 15484 (Supp. IV 2004)	3, 10, 32
42 U.S.C. 15485 (Supp. IV 2004)	32
42 U.S.C. 15511 (Supp. IV 2004)	2

National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C.

1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)(3)	2
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(a)(1)	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(c)(2)(B)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4(c)(1)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4(c)(1)(B)	2
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9	
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-10(c)	2
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1973i(c)	2
42 U.S.C. 1973i(e)	2
Pub. L. No. 103-2005, § 4, 2005 Ind. Acts 1948	4
Pub. L. No. 109-2005, 2005 Ind. Acts 2005	4
Ind. Code:	
§ 3-5-2-40.5	4
§ 3-6-5-34	6
§ 3-10-1-7.2	5
§ 3-11-4-1(a)	6
§ 3-11-4-2(c)	4
§ 3-11-4-2(d)	4
§ 3-11-4-3(2)	6
§ 3-11-8-25.1	5
§ 3-11-8-25.1(c)	4
§ 3-11-8-25.1(d)	6
§ 3-11-8-25.1(e)	5
§ 3-11-10-24(a)(3)-(5)	5
§ 3-11-10-24(a)(4)	25
§ 3-11-10-24(a)(5)	25

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 3-11-10-26(a)	6
§ 3-11-10-26(c)	6
§ 3-11.7-5-1	6
§ 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)	6
§ 9-24-16-10(b)	5
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1274a.2(b)(1)(i)	24
Section 1274a.2(b)(1)(v)	24
Miscellaneous:	
R. Michael Alvarez et al., <i>CalTech/MIT Voting Technology Project, Working Paper #57, Version 2 (Oct. 2007)</i> < http://www.vote.caltech. edu/media/documents/wps/vtp_wp57.pdf >	22
Commission on Federal Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform (2005)</i> < http://www.american.edu/ia/cfer/report/ full_report.pdf >	28
148 Cong. Reg. (2002):	
p. 20,832	30
p. 20,833	30
p. 20,834	32
Memorandum from Dale Simmons and Cody Kendall, Co-Counsels, Ind. Election Div., to J. Bradley King and Kristi Robertson, Co-Directors, Ind. Election Div., regarding <i>Photo ID Interpretations</i> (May 1, 2006) < http://www.in.gov/sos/elections/pdfs/ PhotoIDAdvisory_4_30_06.pdf >	5, 16

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jeffrey Milyo, <i>The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis, Report 10-2007</i> (Nov. 2007) < http://www.truman.missouri.edu/uploads/publications/report%2010-2007.pdf >	2, 16
Todd Rokita, Ind. Sec’y of State, <i>PhotoID.IN.gov: Are There Exemptions?</i> < http://www.in.gov/sos/photoid/exemptions.html >	6, 15, 16
United States Election Assistance Comm’n, <i>EAC Advisory 2005-006: Provisional Voting and Identification Requirements</i> (2005) < http://www.eac.gov/election/advisories%20and%20guidance/EAC%20Advisory%2005-006%20Provisional%20Voting.pdf >	32
